SF0052SS001

```
1
    Page 1-line 7
                        After "specified;" insert "providing for a
 2
                        competitive
                                        bidding
                                                   and
                                                           procurement
 3
                        process;".
 4
 5
    Page 1-after line 11
                             Insert:
 6
 7
         "Section 1. W.S. 40-31-110 is created to read:
 8
 9
         40-31-110. Bidding requirements; contract procedures.
10
11
                    commission
                                 shall
                                         enter
                                                into
                                                                   for
         (a)
               The
                                                       contracts
12
    procurements
                  by competitive bidding.
                                               The requirement
                                                                   for
    competitive bidding shall not apply in the case of a single vendor
13
14
    having exclusive rights to offer a particular service or product.
15
         (b) Procedures adopted by the board shall be designed to allow
16
17
    the selection of proposals that provide the greatest long term
    benefit to the state, the greatest integrity for the commission
18
19
    and the best service and products for the public.
20
21
         (c) In any bidding process, the commission may administer its
22
    own bidding and procurement or may utilize the services of the
    department of administration and information or other state agency
23
24
    or subdivision thereof.".
25
26
    Page 1-line 13
                        Delete "1." and insert "2.".
27
28
    Page 2-line 1 After "(xxxv)," insert "40-31-102(a)(x),".
29
30
    Page 3-after line 2
                             Insert:
31
32
         "40-31-102. Definitions.
33
34
         (a) As used in this act:
35
36
              (x) "This act" means W.S. 40-31-101 through 40-31-
37
    <del>109</del>40-31-110.".
38
39
    Page 4-line 18
                        Delete "one (1) year" and insert
                                                                "three
                        hundred sixty-five (365) days".
40
41
42
    Page 4-line 20
                        Delete "one (1) month" and insert "thirty (30)
                        days".
43
44
```

1 Page 5-line 4 Delete "2." and insert "3.". DOCKSTADER, CHAIRMAN